

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH FAYETTE RESOLUTION NO. 56-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH FAYETTE, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A GRANT TO THE COMMONWEALTH FINANCING AUTHORITY FOR THE GREENWAYS, TRAILS, AND RECREATION PROGRAM (GTRP) FOR THE ARGENTA BALL FIELD LIGHTING PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Township of North Fayette (hereinafter the "Township") is desirous in obtaining funds from the Commonwealth Financing Authority for ball field lighting improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township does hereby request a Greenways, Trails and Recreation Program (GTRP) grant in the amount of \$250,000.00 from the Commonwealth Financing Authority to be used for the Argenta Ball Field Lighting project; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Township (the "Applicant") does hereby designate James Mangan, Township Manager, and Andrew Hartwell, Assistant Township Manager, as the officials to execute all documents and agreements between the Township and the Commonwealth Financing Authority to facilitate and assist in obtaining the requested grant.

I, Andrew Hartwell, duly qualified Assistant Manager of the Township of North Fayette, of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by a majority vote of the Township of North Fayette Board of Supervisors at a regular meeting held May 28, 2024, and said Resolution has been recorded in the Minutes of the Township of North Fayette and remains in effect as of this date.

AND NOW, this 28th day of May 2024, upon motion duly made and seconded, the foregoing **RESOLUTION** is hereby adopted.

ATTEST:

Andrew Hartwell, AICP Assistant Township Manager

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH FAYETTE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

James Morosetti, Chairmar